A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle providing for the enlarging of the Port's existing industrial development district known as the Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District and adopting certain amendments and additions to the comprehensive scheme of harbor improvements and industrial developments for said industrial development district as heretofore established by Resolution No 2111 and amendments thereto.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2111 and amendments thereto the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle established an industrial development district known as the Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District and adopted a comprehensive scheme of harbor improvements and industrial developments for said district as authorized and provided for by R. C. W. 53.25; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 10, 1968 of which at least ten (10) days' notice was published in a daily newspaper of general circulation in the Port District as provided by law on the questions of (1) whether or not the Port's existing industrial development district known as Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District should be enlarged in area and (2) whether or not the Port of Seattle's existing comprehensive scheme of harbor improvements and industrial developments for its Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District should be further amended to provide for certain improvements of real property within the enlarged District, and

WHEREAS, after discussion and consideration of the aforesaid questions at the said hearing at which meeting the Port Commission presented and considered maps, plans and other data, all of which were and now are on file in the office of the Port Commission, and the Commission heard from all persons desiring to be heard upon the aforesaid questions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, as follows

Section 1—(a) The Commission finds that the creation of an enlarged industrial development district is proper and desirable in establishing and developing a system of harbor improvements and industrial development in such Port District—(b) The industrial development district of the Port of Seattle as heretofore established by Resolution No—2111 and amendments thereto shall be and is hereby enlarged with respect to the boundaries thereof and the areas of real property contained therein to include the area described as follows.—Block 9 Canal Waterway, Sections 17 and 18, Township 24 North, Range 4 East W M ~ King County, Washington

Section 2 The Port is hereby authorized to fill, grade and carry out other improvements on said real property located within the enlarged Port's Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District and to ready such property for further use for storage, cargo equipment service and storage, longshore-men's area, and cargo back-up area

Section 3 Maps, plans and other data, showing the areas to be added to the Port of Seattle's Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District, on file at the office of the Port Commission and as presented at the aforesaid public hearing are hereby incorporated herein by this reference and together with this resolution constitute this enlargement of the Lower Duwamish Industrial Development District and amendment of the comprehensive scheme of harbor improvements and industrial developments for said District

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle at a meeting thereof held this 10th day of September, 1968, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the seal of the Commission.

Mell Nagar Filmen N. Baken Film R. Withell Mostor S. 201 Horgania Must Dallen

PORT COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST

Secretary of the Commission